
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

6.00 pm 

4th Floor, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford TF3 4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke / Rhys Attwell 01952 383205 / 382195 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors G H Cook, N A Dugmore, I T W Fletcher, 

A S Jhawar, J Jones, J Loveridge, G L Offland (Vice-Chair), 

P J Scott and C F Smith (Chair) 

  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(3 - 10) 

4.0   Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

5.0   Site Visits 
 

 

6.0   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Please note that the order in which applications are heard may be changed at 
the meeting.  If Members have queries about any of the applications, they are 
requested to raise them with the relevant Planning Officer prior to the 
Committee meeting. 
 

(11 - 12) 

6.1   TWC/2021/0473 - Site of former Haygate Pub, 26 Haygate Road, 
Wellington, Telford, Shropshire 

(13 - 30) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
6.2   TWC/2022/0162 - Former Dairy Crest Ltd (Phase 3), Crudgington, 

Telford, Shropshire 
 

(31 - 58) 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 1 
June 2022 at 6.00 pm in Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford 

TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors G H Cook, I T W Fletcher, E J Greenaway (as 
substitute for N A Dugmore), J Loveridge, G L Offland (Vice-Chair), 
K S Sahota (as substitute for A S Jhawar), P J Scott, C F Smith (Chair) and 
B Wennington (as substitute for J Jones) 
 
In Attendance: J Clarke (Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)), 
K Craddock (Principal Planning Officer), M Turner (Area Team Planning 
Manager - East) and S Yarnall (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)) 
 
Apologies: Councillors N A Dugmore, A S Jhawar and J Jones 
 
PC277 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
PC278 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 4 May 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
PC279 Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 
None. 
 
PC280 Site Visits 
 
None. 
 
PC281 Terms of Reference 
 
The Legal Advisor presented the report of the Director: Policy & Governance 
in relation to the Terms of Reference of the Planning Committee. 
 
The Constitution requires that Full Council should agree at its Annual Meeting 
the Terms of Reference for each of its Committees to enable the Council to 
efficiently conduct its business. At the Annual Meeting on 19 May 2022, Full 
Council delegated authority to each Committee to review its own Terms of 
Reference.  The Terms of Reference forms part of the Constitution and the 
Constitution was approved by Full Council on 19 May 2022.   There were no 
suggested changes to the Terms of Reference. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, unanimously:-  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

RESOLVED – that the Terms of Reference be approved. 
 
PC282 Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Members had received a schedule of planning applications to be determined 
by the Committee and fully considered each report and the supplementary 
information tabled at the meeting regarding planning applications 
TWC/2021/1225 and TWC/2021/1228.  
 
PC283 TWC/2021/1225 Site of Cheswell Grange Farm, Cheswell 

Drive, Cheswell, Newport, Shropshire 
 
This application was for the construction of a solar farm comprising ground 
mounted solar photovoltaic arrays together with battery energy storage facility 
and associated infrastructure, including WPD and client substations, inverters, 
perimeter security fencing, access tracks, CCTV and landscaping on the site 
of Cheswell Grange Farm, Cheswell Drive, Cheswell, Newport, Shropshire. 
 
Councillor A Eade, Ward Member, had requested that th
[...]
 
The Planning Officer informed Members that within the Local Plan the relevant 
policies balanced protecting the land and local residential amenity against the 
need for renewable energy and lowering carbon emissions.  A balanced 
judgment look at the application holistically and any harm associated with it.  
The site was an untouched agricultural landscape and any change would be 
harmful but on balance it was assessed that the benefit outweighed the harm.  
Consultees raised not objections to the application subject to conditions.  In 
relation to the Weald Moors, the short, medium and long term impact had 
been assessed and it was felt that this was acceptable.  Semi-mature trees 
would be planted as soon as possible to those residences in close proximity to 
the site with planting taking place prior to construction.  The application met 
the climate change agenda and there was a biodiversity net gain on habitats, 
hedgerows and grassland.   On balance it was assessed that the benefits of 
the application outweighed the harm. 
 
During the debate some Members understood the loss of the agricultural land 
but felt that on this occasion that the benefits of this site outweighed the harm 
and the planting of semi-mature trees would enhance the visual appearance 
but very few people would be directly affected.  They applauded the additional 

Page 5



 

 

hedges, trees and flowers which would be an enhancement.  Grazing could 
continue and the application was supported by the Parish Council.  It was 
agreed that the fencing needed to be green and that the application could be 
approved.  Other Members raised concerns regarding the impact on the 
Weald Moors, the LVIA assessment and the visual impact.  It was felt that 
sheep grazing could not take place and raised concerns regarding the 
proximity, size and scale, impact on residents and the impact on the unique 
flat views to the horizon and that it was contrary to policy.  Further concerns 
were raised regarding the run off of rain water and the potential impact in 
relation to the bore hole and water contamination. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that there were examples of sheep grazing 
around the country, but if sheep grazing was not suitable there were other 
biodiversity gains. The land would be returned back to farming following the 
40 year term and the land needed to be rested in order to make good use of it 
in the future.  In relation to the LVIA the land was the lower end of the 
spectrum and there would be less than substantial harm and it had all been 
independently assessed.  With regard to the Weal Moors, there would be a 
noticeable change but that would be mitigated against as far as possible.  The 
semi-mature planting would be phased but where necessary planting would 
take place prior to construction and fencing would be green where it was 
visible with details of materials being conditioned as part of the 
recommendation. 
 
On being put to the vote it was, by a majority:  
 
RESOLVED – delegated authority be granted to the Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager to grant planning permission 
(with the authority to finalise any matter including Condition(s), legal 
agreement terms, or any later variations) subject to the conditions 
contained in the report and the update report. 
 
PC284 TWC/2021/1228  Land West of Melitta UK Ltd, Hortonwood 

45, Hortonwood, Telford, Shropshire 
 
This application was for the erection of 4no. industrial units (Use Class B2/B8) 
with ancillary offices, associated parking, service yards and landscaping on 
land West of Melitta UK Ltd, Hortonwood 45, Hortonwood, Telford, 
Shropshire. 
 
This application was a major application and required a S106 agreement and 
was before Members for determination. 
 
An update report was tabled at the meeting which contained details of the 
removal of a small area of land from the application boundary as it was 
included within the application in error and fell outside of 
[...]
lation currently in the local plan to require 
developers to install solar panels. 
 
The Legal Advisor informed Members that the installation of solar panels 
could be fed into the Local Plan when it was due for renewal. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, by a majority:- 
 
RESOLVED – that delegated authority be granted to the Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the following: 
 

a) The following Contributions to be agreed through a s.106 
Agreement: 

 

 £184,519.18. towards the Strategic Highway Network; 

 £58,800 towards footway/cycleway linkages; 

 £5,000 towards Travel Plan Monitoring; 

 £5,000 towards Traffic Regulation Orders; 

 £84,800 towards Tree Replacement; 

 £41,000 towards Biodiversity Net Gain; 

 Financial Contribution s.106 Monitoring Fee (1% of total 
s.106 Contributions) 

Page 7



 

 

 
b) The conditions and Informatives set out in the report and the 

update report (with authority to finalise conditions to be delegated 
to Development Management Service Delivery Manager). 

 
PC285 TWC/2022/0170  Granville Landfill, Grange Lane, Redhill, 

Telford, Shropshire 
 
This application was for the variation of Conditions 6 and 13 of planning 
permission W2006/0232 (Extension to existing landfill site by deepening and 
raising contour profile by about 2m and restoration of the site with variation to 
conditions 7.13 and 20 of planning consent Ref: MW/94/0424/WR) to allow 
the disposal of permitted wastes within the landfill area to continue until 31 
December 2030 and to reduce the permitted daily limit of waste to 1350 
tonnes at Granville Landfill, Grange Lane, Redhill, Telford, Shropshire. 
 
This application was before Planning committee at the request of Donnington 
and Muxton Parish Council and Councillor V Fletcher, Ward Councillor.  
 
Additional representations had been received which noted a series of 
observations in relation to no local need, successful local recycling with 
[...]
dfill should be a last 
resort and this was a blight on the landscape with no local need. 
 
Ms G Daintith, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in favour of the application and 
explained that as the site was closed for two years the annual tonnage would 
need to increase.  The site was not expected to reach capacity and it would 
close in 2025, the site was a strategic resource, the northern area of the site 
had been restored, there were no technical objections to the site and the 
variations did not impact on the permitted permission on landfill activities.  
There would be no additional traffic on the highway network and it was a 
recognised waste facility.  The site operated under an Environment Agency 
permit and controls were in place in relation to noise and odour and the 
application was compliant with policies. 
 
The Planning Officer explained to Members that there were clear and valid 
reasons for the operation to continue for a further five years and if the 
extension was refused the operator could not comply with the conditions on 
the existing site.  There was no impact on future or existing residents ad there 
were no changes or increase to the types of waste on the site which had 
already been approved and the operation was controlled by the Environment 
Agency and this was not for Members consideration.  There were no material 
changes to the application and approval would allow for satisfactory 
completion of the site. 
 
During the debate some Members raised concerns regarding odours from the 
site and impact on local residents and the highway network.  Other Members 
raised concerns regarding the majority of waste was brought in from outside 
of the Borough and if this was a strategic resource for the local area, the 
additional height and the impact on the contours of the site, the climate 
change emergency and the impact on the Council’s omissions targets.  
Further concerns were raised regarding the raising of the profile, the proximity 
to local housin
[...]
s and Informal Policy Documents:  some or all of the following 

documents will comprise general background papers taken into account in 
considering planning applications in the administrative area of Telford and 
Wrekin (“Telford and Wrekin”) 

 
a)  Telford & Wrekin Local Plan 2011-2031 (adopted 11th January 2018) 

including any Neighbourhood Plans 
b)  Telford and Wrekin Supplementary Planning Documents:  

 Design for Community Safety SPD (adopted June 2008);  

 Telecommunications Development SPD (adopted May 2009); and  

 Shop Fronts, Signage and Design Guidance in Conservation Areas 
SPD (adopted April 2012) 

c) Government Planning Guidance – National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), Planning Practice Guidance and Circulars 

d) Town and Country Planning legislation, case law and other planning 
decisions and articles 

 
 
6. Past decision notices and reports referred to in specific reports. 
 
7. The following additional documents (if appropriate):-  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

TWC/2021/0473  
Site of the former Haygate Pub, 26 Haygate Road, Wellington, Telford, Shropshire 
Erection of 18no one and two bedroom apartments together with associated parking 
and external works  **AMENDED PLANS**  
 
APPLICANT RECEIVED 
Rayners Enterprises Inc 13/05/2021 
 
PARISH WARD 
Wellington Haygate 
 
 
THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN REFERRED TO PLANNING COMMITTEE AS IT 
ENTAILS A S106 AGREEMENT  
 
Online planning file:  https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-
applicationsummary.aspx?applicationnumber=TWC/2021/0473 

1.  SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 

1.1  It is recommended that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the 
Development Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions, informatives and the 
applicant entering in to a S106 agreement to secure financial contributions.  

2.  SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2.1. The application site is located within the built-up area of Wellington,
[...]
nits provides 11 or more there would be a 

requirement to provide 25% affordable housing which would equate to the 

provision of 5 units However, it has been independently tested and verified 

that the scheme would not be viable with the delivery of 25% of the units 

being obligated through a S106 agreement and as such no affordable units 

will form part of the agreement.  

9.0 CONCLUSIONS  

9.1 Having regard to the above considerations, the proposal represents a 
sustainable form of development and complies with the National Planning 
Policy Framework, together with relevant policies in the Telford and Wrekin 
Local Plan. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION 

10.1 Based on the conclusions above, the recommendation to the Planning 
Committee on this application is that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted 
to the Development Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following:  

A. The following contributions to be agreed through a s.106 Agreement (with 
authority to finalise the planning obligations to be delegated to Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager):  

- £43,114 towards primary education facilities 

- £17,988 towards secondary education facilities 

- £5850 towards improvements to recreational facilities 

- £5850 towards improvements to sports facilities 

- Financial Contribution s160 Monitoring Fee (1% of total s106 Contributions) 

B. The following Condition(s) (with authority to finalise Condition(s) and 
reasons for approval to be delegated to Development Management Service 
Delivery Manager):  

A04 – Time Limit – Full with no Reserved Matters 
B010 – Details of Materials 
B121 – Landscaping Design 
B126 – Landscape Management Plan 
B130 – Tree Protective Fencing 
B139 – Arboricultural Method Statement 
B062 - Drainage Strategy  
C012 - Provision of parking area 
C014 - Sight visibility splays 
C38 – Approved Plans 

 

Page 19



 

 

 

 
 

Page 20



40

1

15

2

3 4

1

1

20

3

4 to 7

19

Club
6 t
[...]
nk



 

 

 

TWC/2022/0162  
Former Dairy Crest Ltd (Phase 3), Crudgington, Telford, Shropshire,  
Erection of 55no. dwellings with associated amenity space and car parking with the 
formation of new roundabout to the existing cross roads**AMENDED PLANS & 
REPORTS RECEIVED - AND AMENDED DESCRIPTION**  
 
APPLICANT RECEIVED 
Shropshire Homes Limited 23/02/2022 
 
PARISH WARD 
Waters Upton Edgmond and Ercall Magna 
 
THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN REFERRED TO PLANNING COMMITTEE AS IT 
REQUIRES A S106 AGREEMENT. 
 
Online planning file:   
https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-
applicationsummary.aspx?applicationnumber=TWC/2022/0162 
 
1.0 SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1  It is recommended that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the 

Development Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions, informatives and the 
applicant entering into a S106 agreement to secure financial contributions.  

 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 The application site is located to the east of the former Dairy Crest site, 

Crudgington.  The site is Greenfield agricultural land and is located on the 
north-west of the B5062/A442 crossroads. 

 
2.2 Vehicular access to the site is via the B5062, and via a road through the 

recently developed former Dairy Crest site to the west. The site is bound by 
this residential development to the west, and open agricultural fields on the 
other immediate boundaries.  The village of Crudgington encompasses 
properties both to the east and west of the crossroads, albeit the A442 now 
segments this.  Residential development in the area is mixed in character and 
design, but primarily includes detached and semi-detached dwellings.  

 
3.0 PROPOSAL 

3.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 55 dwellings, 
having a mix of 2, 3, 4 and 5 bedrooms units in the form of bungalows, 
detached and semi-detached units, to include the provision of 4-arm 
roundabout and SuDS.  The proposed buil
[...]
s with the National Planning Policy Framework, together with relevant 
policies in the Telford and Wrekin Local Plan. 

 

10.0 DETAILED RECOMMENDATION  

10.1 Based on the conclusions above, it is recommended that Delegated Authority 

be granted to the Service Delivery Manager to GRANT FULL PLANNING 

PERMISSION (with the authority to finalise any matter including conditions, 

legal agreement terms, or any later variations) subject to: 

A) The applicants entering into a S106 agreement to incorporate a  

i) Financial contribution of £286,711.00 towards primary school 

expansion at Crudgington Primary School; 

ii) Financial contribution of £131,452.00 towards secondary school 

expansions in the North Telford Planning Area; 

iii) Financial contribution of £46,854.00 towards secondary school 

transportation; 

iv) Installation of two pieces of outdoor gym equipment at the 

existing ‘Former Dairy crest’ LEAP, and; 

v) S106 Monitoring Fee of £9,300.34. 

B) The following conditions (with authority to finalise conditions and 

reasons for approval to be delegated to Development Management 

Service Delivery Manager):- 

A04: Time Limit Full  
B010: Materials 
B011: Samples of materials 
B032: Road Design  
B126: Landscape Management Plan 

Page 41



 

 

 

B150: Site Environmental Management Plan  
C38: In accordance with plans 
CUSTOM: Roundabout Design 
C013: Parking & Turning Areas 
CUSTOM: Noise Mitigation 
B121: Landscaping Design 
B016: Landscape Management Plan 
B145: Lighting Plan 
B061a: Foul & Surface Water Drainage 
B078: SuDS Evidence 
B141: Ecological Mitigation Strategy & Method Statement 
B141a: Bat & Bird Boxes 
B143: Habitat Creation & Management Plan 
CUSTOM: In accordance with AIA & TPP 
C073: Hedge Protection 
C074: Tree Protection 

 
Informatives: 
S106 
Nesting Wild Birds 
Badgers 
Hedgehogs 
Otters 
Trenches & Pipeworks 
Storage of materials 
Great crested news 
Shropshire Fire Authority 

  Street Name & Numbering 
S38 
S278 
Parking
[...]
blank



P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Applications for Determination
	6a TWC/2021/0473 - Site of former Haygate Pub, 26 Haygate Road, Wellington, Telford, Shropshire
	1. Location Plan
	2. Planning Layout
	3. Floor Plans
	4. Elevations
	5. Site Cross Sections

	6b TWC/2022/0162 - Former Dairy Crest Ltd (Phase 3), Crudgington, Telford, Shropshire
	1. Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	185-P-02 - Location Plan


	2. Planning Layout
	Sheets and Views
	185-999-1006 - Planning Layout


	3. Rydal As - Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	185-P-37 - Elevations


	4. Whittington Opp - Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	185-P-35 - Elevations


	5. Wenlock As_Drayton Opp - Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	185-P-11 - Wenlock -Drayton - Elevations


	6. Roundabout Layout
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	7. CGI Streetscenes (1)
	8. CGI Streetscenes (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 27 
July 2022 at 6.00 pm in 4th Floor, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 

Telford TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors G H Cook, N A Dugmore, I T W Fletcher, 
A S Jhawar, J E Lavery (as substitute for J Jones), J Loveridge, G L Offland 
(Vice-Chair), P J Scott and C F Smith (Chair) 
 
In Attendance: ML Bailey (Planning Officer), J Clarke (Senior Democracy 
Officer (Democracy)), Sarah Hardwick (Lead Lawyer – Litigation and 
Regulatory), H Rea (Legal Advisor), P Stephan (Principal Planning Officer), 
M Turner (Area Team Planning Manager - East) and S Yarnall (Democracy 
Officer (Scrutiny)). 
 
Apologies: Councillors J Jones 
 
PC286 Karen Denmark 
 
The Chair paid tribute to Karen Denmark, Principal Planning Officer, who had 
recently passed away following a short illness. 
 
PC287 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr G Cook declared an interest in planning application TWC/2021/0473 
because he was a member of Wellington Town Council Planning Committee 
and had been involved in discussions on the application and indicated that he 
would withdraw from the meeting during determination thereof. 
 
PC288 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 1 June 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
PC289 Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 
None. 
 
PC290 Site Visits 
 
None. 
 
PC291 Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Members had received a schedule of planning applications to be determined 
by the Committee and fully considered each report  
 
 



 

 

PC292 TWC/2021/0473 - Site of former Haygate Pub, 26 Haygate 
Road, Wellington, Telford, Shropshire 

 
This was an application for the erection of 18no one and two bedroom 
apartments together with associated parking and external works on the site of 
the former Haygate Pub, 26 Haygate Road, Wellington, Telford, Shropshire  
 
This application was before Planning Committee as it required a S106 
Agreement. 
 
The Planning Officer informed Members that this application was a mix of one 
and two bedroomed apartments on brownfield land in the heart of Wellington.  
It was in easy walking distance of transport links, convenience stores, the 
market and the town centre.  There was an under provision of five car parking 
spaces but it had ample indoor storage for bicycles and electric vehicle 
charging points.  The design had evolved from the original submission, it was 
a three storey building, predominantly finished in brick with render detailing to 
emphasise the entrance.  As there was no set design pattern in the local area, 
a modern approach had been taken which picked up on features from the 
local vicinity such as the render banding. All but one property met the national 
design space standards (NDSS).  The existing boundary wall would be 
retained.  Although there would be a loss of two low quality immature ash 
trees, the hardstanding around the remaining TPO trees on the west boundary 
would be removed which would be beneficial.  Financial contributions were 
sought for education, recreation and sports facilities.  On balance it was 
considered to be a viable development. 
 
During the debate some Members raised concerns regarding the lack of 
parking spaces and whether there would be any scope to renegotiate the level 
of parking and the positioning of the bin store.  They raised that as the public 
house had been demolished it would be an improvement to the site and they 
could see no reason for the application to be refused.  Other Members raised 
concerns about the removal of trees and these not being replaced and what 
assurances were in place in relation to the replacement of trees.  Further 
concerns were raised in relation to the double yellow lines and that the 
building was demolished without permission and should be rebuilt.  Some 
further concerns were raised regarding the lack of affordable housing, on 
street parking, the entrance tunnel and access for emergency vehicles and 
the bin wagon.  It was also felt that the levels could be amended to a flat roof 
in order it was not so imposing on neighbouring properties.  Viability and 
design also raised concerns, together with the access and egress from the 
flats out into the parking spaces. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that this was the maximum of parking spaces 
that could be provided. The TPO on the trees were outside of the 
development boundary but a tree protection plan and method statement would 
be in place.  It was predominantly a loss of two immature ash trees with a 
wealth of landscaping over and above what was currently on site.  In relation 
to the demolition of the building without permission, retrospective permission 
had since been granted.  The site layout had been designed to incorporate a 



 

 

tree root protection area and the retention of the TPO trees.  In relation to bins 
these would be brought out to the highway at the relevant time.  An 
independent assessment on viability had taken place.  With regard to design, 
this was subjective and there was no set street design but key features from 
the surrounding area had been incorporated with a modern approach. 
 
The Area Team Manager commented that with regard to the bin store, there 
was a separate bin store for eight large capacity industrial bins which would 
be for the whole complex.  In relation to collection of the commercial bins, this 
would be undertaken by the contracted company and not the residents 
themselves, being brought out to the Highway and returned on the relevant 
bin days. 
 
On being put to the vote it was, by a majority:  
 
RESOLVED – that delegated authority be granted to the Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager to grant full planning permission 
subject to the following:  
 

a) the following contributions to be agreed through a s.106 
Agreement (with authority to finalise the planning obligations 
to be delegated to Development Management Service Delivery 
Manager): 

 
- £43,114 towards primary education facilities 
- £17,988 towards secondary education facilities 
- £5850 towards improvements to recreational facilities 
- £5850 towards improvements to sports facilities 
- Financial Contribution s160 Monitoring Fee (1% of total s106     

    Contributions); and  
 

b) the Condition(s) contained within the report (with authority to 
finalise Condition(s) and reasons for approval to be delegated 
to the Development Management Service Delivery Manager). 

 
 
PC293 TWC/2022/0162 - Former Dairy Crest Ltd (Phase 3), 

Crudgington, Telford, Shropshire 
 
This application was for the erection of 55no. dwellings with associated 
amenity space and car parking with the formation of new roundabout to the 
existing cross roads  on the former Dairy Crest Ltd (phase 3), Crudgington, 
Telford, Shropshire. 
 
This application was before Planning Committee as it required a S106 
Agreement. 
 
Councillor G Cook left the meeting. 
 



 

 

The Planning Officer informed Members that this application was for full 
planning permission on an agricultural field which fell between the former 
Dairy Crest site and the A442 and proposed to facilitate a four arm 
roundabout to replace the existing Crudgington crossroads.  This was a much 
sought after improvement to the highway by the local community, due to it 
being an accident hotspot. 
 
Councillor S Bentley, Ward Councillor, spoke in favour of the application and 
the importance of public engagement on this application and the opportunity 
for him to explain, on balance, why he was in favour of the recommendation 
despite it being contrary to policy.  The strategic junction had and continued to 
have minor shunts, accidents with injury, road closures and fatalities.  This 
was exacerbated by the increase in traffic and the size of the vehicles, 
agricultural vehicles and speed of traffic.   It would have been preferable if 
funding for the installation of the roundabout could have been obtained in 
other ways with affordable housing being set aside for families with local 
connection.  There was a demonstrated need for safety improvements for all 
users of this junction including cyclists and pedestrians which would be 
complimented by the pedestrian crossing which had now been installed and 
was operational.  It was hoped that this would also help reduce the speed of 
vehicles.  He requested that a central refuge be installed on the pedestrian 
crossing and that if adjustments to the S106 were sought that the junction 
improvements were not compromised in any way. 
 
Mr A Sheldon, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in favour of the application and 
acknowledged that under normal circumstances this application would not 
have gained the support of the Officers but due to the exceptional 
circumstances and the significant public benefit of the construction of the 
roundabout and the approval of the Parish Council it was considered, on 
balance, acceptable.  A viability assessment had been undertaken and it was 
not possible to provide both affordable housing on site as well as the 
education contribution of £450k due to the cost of providing the roundabout.  
The contribution would provide additional classroom spaces and the Primary 
School were in support of the application.  The development would be of high 
quality design with a mix of housing types and sizes.  He asked that Members 
approve the application which would bring about a resolution to the long 
standing dangerous junction arrangements. 
 
The Planning Officer informed Members that this application brought a 
significant community gain.  There had been no objections from statutory 
consultees.  Extensive negotiations had taken place and the application was 
supported by the Parish Council.  There was an over provision of five parking 
spaces and all properties would have EV charging points which has been 
confirmed by the Applicant and would be conditioned.  The design had been 
amended during the course of the application, particularly to the A442 
streetscene in respect of house types and the landscaping.  The viability had 
been independently assessed with the cost of the roundabout and the re-
location of utilities being around £2m.  The viability assessment concluded 
that some contributions could be provided and it was considered by Officers 
that more appropriate to provide education contributions on this scheme due 



 

 

to the capacity of the local primary school and secondary education.  The 
scheme would therefore not provide any affordable housing although two 
additional pieces of outdoor gym equipment would be installed on the play 
space from the earlier phases and this had been agreed with the Healthy 
Spaces Officer.  Whilst the scheme was contrary to policy, the significant 
benefits which had been sought by the local community and the Parish 
Council for many years on balance it was the Officer’s view that the 
application should be supported. 
 
During the debate some Members felt that the roundabout was a long 
overdue, was supported by the Ward and Parish Councillors and it was whole 
heartedly supported due to safety concerns and EV charging points were 
welcomed.  Some concerns were raised in relation to flooding and the 
representations from neighbours and the capacity of the local schools.  Other 
Members raised concerns regarding the lack of solar panels.  Concerns were 
also raised in relation to the application being used to fund the cost of the 
roundabout instead of the highway authority and this had an impact on the 
local affordable housing need.  It was asked that the emergency exit and 
access to the A442 be conditioned as set out in the report. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that the contribution towards education had 
been assessed on the standard formula for the primary school new class base 
together with a 5% buffer for future growth of the local community. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, by a majority: 
 
RESOLVED – that delegated authority be granted to the Service Delivery 
Manager to grant full planning permission (with the authority to finalise 
any matter including conditions, legal agreement terms, or any later 
variations) subject to: 
 
a) the applicants entering into a S106 agreement to incorporate:  
 

i) Financial contribution of £286,711.00 towards primary school 
   expansion at Crudgington Primary School; 
 
ii) Financial contribution of £131,452.00 towards secondary school 

               expansions in the North Telford Planning Area; 
 

iii) Financial contribution of £46,854.00 towards secondary school 
                transportation; 
 

iv) Installation of two pieces of outdoor gym equipment at the 
                existing ‘Former Dairy crest’ LEAP, and; 
 

v) S106 Monitoring Fee of £9,300.34. 
 

b) the conditions within the report (with authority to finalise conditions     
    and reasons for approval to be delegated to Development  
    Management Service Delivery Manager). 



 

 

 
The meeting ended at 6.41 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 31 August 2022 

 


